

ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 12, 2011

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 09-1231 and 10-1395

**BRAINTREE ELECTRIC LIGHT DEPARTMENT, HINGHAM MUNICIPAL LIGHTING
PLANT, HULL MUNICIPAL LIGHT PLANT, MANSFIELD MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC
DEPARTMENT, MIDDLEBOROUGH GAS AND ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT, AND
TAUNTON MUNICIPAL LIGHTING PLANT,
*PETITIONERS,***

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
*RESPONDENT.***

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**MICHAEL A. BARDEE
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**CAROL J. BANTA
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

JUNE 30, 2011

CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

To counsel's knowledge, the parties and intervenors before this Court and before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in the underlying docket are as stated in the Brief of Petitioners.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. Order on Complaint, *Braintree Electric Light Department, et al. v. ISO New England Inc.*, Docket No. EL08-48, 124 FERC ¶ 61,061 (July 18, 2008) ("Complaint Order"), R. 28, JA 491;
2. Order on Rehearing, *Braintree Electric Light Department, et al. v. ISO New England Inc.*, Docket No. EL08-48, 128 FERC ¶ 61,008 (July 2, 2009) ("2009 Rehearing Order"), R. 35, JA 583;
3. Order on Compliance Filing, *Braintree Electric Light Department, et al. v. ISO New England Inc.*, Docket No. EL08-48, 129 FERC ¶ 61,077 (Oct. 28, 2009) ("Compliance Order"), R. 44, JA 810; and
4. Order Denying Request for Rehearing, *Braintree Electric Light Department, et al. v. ISO New England Inc.*, Docket No. EL08-48, 132 FERC ¶ 61,248 (Sept. 21, 2010) ("2010 Rehearing Order"), R. 47, JA 852.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	4
II. THE COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS AND ORDERS.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
II. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY DENIED THE MUNICIPALS’ CLAIM THAT RELIABILITY CHARGES COULD HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY USING A LOAD-SHEDDING ARRANGEMENT.....	23
A. The Commission Reasonably Determined That Alternative Load-Shedding Arrangements Would Have Been Inconsistent With Established Reliability Standards.....	24
1. The Alternative Arrangements Would Rely On Involuntary Load Shedding	24
2. Relying On Involuntary Load Shedding Is Disfavored Under Reliability Standards For Contingency Planning	28
3. The Commission Properly Considered Actual, Rather Than Theoretical, Reliability Planning And Operations.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
B. The Commission Properly Construed The Settlement To Preclude Reclassifying The Canal Units Under The Tariff	32
III. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY DENIED THE MUNICIPALS' CLAIM SEEKING REALLOCATION OF RELIABILITY CHARGES BASED ON SUBDIVIDING THE SOUTHEASTERN MASSACHUSETTS RELIABILITY REGION	34
A. The Commission Reasonably Denied The Municipals' Request To Subdivide The Reliability Region	34
1. Retroactively Redrawing Zonal Boundaries Could Undermine Predictability And Raise Prices In The Future	35
2. Regional Allocation Of Reliability Costs Provides Price Stability	37
3. Regional Allocation Of Reliability Costs Is Reasonable Because All Users Benefit From Reliable Network Operations	40
B. The Commission Appropriately Considered The Stakeholder Process As A Supplement To Its Own Deliberation.....	44
C. The Commission Properly Denied The Municipals' Request To Reallocate Charges Without Altering The Reliability Region	47
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Ameren Services Company v. FERC</i> , 330 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22
* <i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	37, 39
<i>Braintree Electric Light Department v. FERC</i> , 550 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	21
<i>California Department of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 489 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2007)	41
<i>City of Cleveland v. FPC</i> , 525 F.2d 845 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	23
<i>Consolidated Oil & Gas, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 806 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Consolo v. Federal Maritime Commission</i> , 383 U.S. 607 (1966).....	23
* <i>Electricity Consumers Resources Council v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	31, 37
<i>ExxonMobil Gas Marketing Company v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>ExxonMobil Oil Corporation v. FERC</i> , 487 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	22

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Florida Gas Transmission Company v. FERC</i> , 604 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Florida Municipal Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC v. FERC</i> , 287 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Illinois Commerce Commission v. FERC</i> , 576 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2009)	42-43
<i>Jepsen v. FERC</i> , No. 10-1104 (D.C. Cir. filed Apr. 26, 2011)	46
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 522 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Michelin Tires (Canada) Ltd. v. First National Bank of Boston</i> , 666 F.2d 673 (1st Cir. 1981).....	33
* <i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	40, 41-42, 43
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	5, 21
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	21
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>*Northern Municipal Distributors Group v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>NRG Power Marketing, LLC v. Maine Public Utilities Commission</i> , 130 S. Ct. 693 (2010).....	5
<i>NSTAR Electric & Gas Corporation v. FERC</i> , 481 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5, 21
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	21, 37
<i>*Public Service Commission of Wisconsin v. FERC</i> , 545 F.3d 1058 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	40, 42, 44-45
<i>Public Utilities Commission of California v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Sierra Pacific Power Company v. FERC</i> , 793 F.2d 1086 (9th Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	40
<i>*Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corporation v. FERC</i> , 922 F.2d 865 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	22, 49
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	23
<i>Washington Gas Light Company v. FERC</i> , 532 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Western Massachusetts Electric Company v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	41
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
* <i>Braintree Electric Light Department v. ISO New England Inc.</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2008), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 128 FERC ¶ 61,008 (2009).....	3, 6, 7, 13-15, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 33, 40, 48
* <i>Braintree Electric Light Department v. ISO New England Inc.</i> , 128 FERC ¶ 61,008 (2009).....	4, 8, 10, 15-16, 24, 29, 31, 32, 33, 44, 45, 46, 47
* <i>Braintree Electric Light Department v. ISO New England Inc.</i> , 129 FERC ¶ 61,077 (2009), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 132 FERC ¶ 61,248 (2010).....	4, 6, 17-18, 28, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 43, 44, 49
* <i>Braintree Electric Light Department v. ISO New England Inc.</i> , 132 FERC ¶ 61,248 (2010).....	4, 18, 24, 27, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 41, 42, 43, 44, 47, 48, 49
<i>ISO New England Inc.</i> , 91 FERC ¶ 61,311 (2000).....	39
<i>New England Power Pool</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,287 (2002).....	39
<i>North American Electric Reliability Corporation</i> , 116 FERC ¶ 61,062 (2006).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES:	PAGE
Federal Power Act	
Section 201, 16 U.S.C. §§ 824(a)-(b).....	4
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a), (b), (e).....	5
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	5
Section 206(a), 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	5
Section 215(a)(2), 16 U.S.C. § 824o(a)(2)	11
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	22
